accounting practice. The financial statements of these subsidiaries have been included in the
consolidated financial statements on the basis of their statutory records, with adjustments and
reclassifications recorded for the purpose of the fair presentation in accordance with EUIFRS.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in thousands of Euro (“EUR ’000”), unless
otherwise stated.

All subsidiaries of the Company are consolidated.

4 ERROR CORRECTION

In the fiscal year 2014, Powerland AG has become aware of a situation which was not properly
reflected in the same period of 2013. During the calculation of tax expenses, expenses which lacked
tax deductibility were considered deductible. Consequently, a lower tax expense and an insufficient
tax liability were presented in the consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year 2013. The
correction is made according to IAS 8.41.

The tables below illustrate the effects of the error correction on the previous year's figures:

ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR FROM 1 JANUARY TO 31 DECEMBER 2014

63

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS:

 2013

EUR ’000 BEFORE ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT AFTER ADJUSTMENT

Tax expense 2,735 1,451 4,186

Net profit 6,842 -1,451 5,391

Net profit attributable to owners
of the parent company

6,842 -1,451 5,391

Basic and diluted earnings per
share (EUR)

0.46 -0.12 0.36

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:

 2013

EUR ’000 BEFORE ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT AFTER ADJUSTMENT

Net profit 6,842 -1,451 5,391

Exchange differences on
translating foreign operations

-25 32 7

Total comprehensive income 6,818 -1,419 5,398

Net profit attributable to owners
of the parent company

6,842 -1,451 5,391

Total comprehensive income
attributable to owners of the
parent company

6,818 -1,419 5,398

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION:

 2013

EUR ’000 BEFORE ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT AFTER ADJUSTMENT

Foreign exchange translation
reserve

14,496 32 14,528

Consolidated reserves 59,448 -1,451 57,996

Total equity 152,731 -1,419 151,311

Current tax liabilities 37 1,419 1,456

Total current liabilities 66,833 1,419 68,253

Total liabilities 69,003 1,419 70,423

ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR FROM 1 JANUARY TO 31 DECEMBER 2014

64

5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

5.1 Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as adopted by the European Union (“EU IRFS”) as well as
within the regulations under the commercial law set forth in Section 315a (I) of the German
Commercial Code (Handelsgesetzbuch – HGB). The Group adopted EU IFRS that were
effective on or before 1 January 2015. The Financial statements have been prepared under
historical cost convention, except as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

[…]

rates arise from the Group’s overseas sales, which are primarily denominated in US
dollars (USD). The Group also holds cash balances denominated in US dollars and Euro.

The Group does not currently actively take measures to mitigate its exposure to foreign
currency risk in sales.

The Group prepares its financial statements in EUR and therefore its results and net
assets position are exposed to retranslation risk as a result of fluctuation in the RMB/EUR
exchange rate.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity in regards to the Group’s
financial assets and USD/RMB exchange rate with all other factors being constant.

It assumes a +/-10% change of the USD/RMB and EUR /RMB average exchange rate for
the twelve (12) months’ period for the financial years under review respectively. This
percentage has been determined based on the average market volatility in exchange
rates during the financial year ended 31 December 2014. The sensitivity analysis is based
on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each reporting date.

If the RMB had strengthened against the USD and EUR by 10% then this would have had
the following impact:

EUR ’000 Profit for the year Equity

31 December 2013 –1,364 –1,364
31 December 2014 –2,016 –2,016

If the RMB had weakened against the USD and EUR by 10% then this would have had
the following impact:

EUR ’000 Profit for the year Equity

31 December 2013 1,364 1,364
31 December 2014 2,016 2,016

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the financial years depending on the
volume of overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be
representative of the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

(ii) Interest rate sensitivity

ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR FROM 1 JANUARY TO 31 DECEMBER 2014

102

The Group’s policy is to minimise the interest rate cash flow risk exposures on short-term
financing. As at 31 December 2014, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest
rates through total bank borrowings being renewed at interest rates different to those
currently in place. The exposure to interest rates for the Group’s funds deposited with
banks is considered to be immaterial.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +/-2%. These changes are considered to be reasonably
possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based
on a change in the average market interest rate for each reporting period, and the
financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest
rates. All other variables are held constant.

If the average market interest rates increased by 2% then this would have had the
following impact:

EUR ’000 Change of
interest

Profit for the
year

Equity

31 December 2013 Increase of 200 bp –419 –419
31 December 2014 Increase of 200 bp –392 –392

If the average market interest rates decreased by 2% then this would have had the
following impact:

EUR ’000 Change of
interest

Profit for the
year

Equity

31 December 2013 Decrease of 200 bp 419 419
31 December 2014 Decrease of 200 bp 392 392

30.2 Credit risk

Receivables may give rise to credit risk which requires the loss to be recognised if a counter
party fail to perform as contracted. The Group extends credit to its customers based upon
careful evaluation of the customer’s financial condition and credit history on an ongoing basis.

The Group’s exposure to credit risk is influenced by the individual characteristic of each
customer rather than the industry or country in which the customers operate and therefore
significant concentrations of credit risk primarily arise when the Group has significant exposure
to individual customers.